
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 15 March 2017 3 - 10

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee.  If a 
request for call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision 
remains suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee.

5. Skanska Annual Report 2016/17 11 - 50

6. Technology Strategy and Digital Update 51 - 60

7. Review of 2016/2017 and Work Programme for 2017/2018 61 - 88

8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 89 - 134

Public Document Pack



9. Date of Next Meeting:

Wednesday, 13 September 2017

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385

Committee Members:

Councillors: J Peach (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman), R Brown, M Cereste, D King,
A Ellis, J A Fox, M Jamil, E Murphy, N Sandford, Vacancy

Substitutes: Councillors: R Ferris, D Fower, J Goodwin and S Lane

Co-opted Members:
Parish Councillor Keith Lievesley
Parish Councillor Richard Clarke

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford  on telephone 01733 
452508  or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

 HELD IN THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 
ON 15 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors Peach (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman),
R Brown, H Fuller,  D King,  M Sims, A Ellis, R Ferris,  E Murphy, 
N Sandford, J A Fox

Also Present: Richard Clarke, Parish Councillor Co-opted Member
Keith Lievesley, Parish Councillor Co-opted Member
Councillor Janet Goodwin, Cabinet Member for City Centre 
Management, Culture and Tourism
Councillor Graham Casey, Cabinet Advisor to the Cabinet 
Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism 
(Culture and Recreation)
Kevin Tighe, Chief Executive, Vivacity

Officers Present: Simon Machen, Corporate Director, Growth and Regeneration
Annette Joyce, Service Director, City Services and 
Communications
Lisa Roberts, Head of Culture and Leisure
Anne Keogh, Housing and Strategic Planning Manager
Andy Tatt, Head of Peterborough Highway Services
Graeme Clark, Prevention and Enforcement Service Management 
Jo Morley, Democratic Services Officer
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Cereste and Councillor Jamil. Councillor Ferris 
attended as substitute for Councillor Jamil, Councillor Fuller attended as substitute for 
Councillor Cereste.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 16 January 2017 and 8 February 2017

The minutes of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
16 January were approved as an accurate record.

The minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committees – Budget Phase 2 meeting held 
on 8 February 2017 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

3



5. Portfolio Progress Report: Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and 
Tourism

The Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism introduced the 
report which provided an overview and progress of the key activities within the Portfolio. 

The Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism accompanied by the 
Service Director City Services and Communications, Head of Culture and Leisure and the 
Chief Executive of Vivacity responded to comments and ques
[...]
 them away from existing sites 
such as the Key and the Embankment.

 The Peterborough Music Makers website featured an anti-clash diary where 
organisations advertise their events so that audiences could attend as many 
performances as possible and become cross-fertilised.

 The planning application for the Broadway Theatre had been refused but the applicants 
had come back with several modifications which would go back to Planning for 
consideration. The Council recognised that Broadway was an iconic venue but it was 
unable to intervene with the Planning process at this point in time.

 The Tour series cycling event would not be returning this year as there was no budget.
 There would be a Commercial Manager Post advertised shortly and part of the remit of 

the role would be responsible for seeking sponsorship for a lot of events in the city.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and 
Tourism for presenting her report.

5



ACTIONS AGREED

1. The Committee noted the report and requested that the Service Director, City Services 
and Communications provide the following information to the Committee:

 Visitor numbers to the City
 A briefing note on the branding of Peterborough 900 which is being undertaken by 

the Cathedral and other stakeholders
 List of events that are held in Peterborough

2. The Committee also agreed that the following items be brought to the Committee at a 
future meeting:

 The Sports Strategy
 The Culture Strategy
 An update on the  progress of achieving an Olympic Swimming Pool for the City and
 An update on the progress of the Broadway Theatre planning application

6. Update on the Peterborough Housing Strategy 2016 to 2021

The Housing and Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with an overview of the outcome of the public consultation on the draft Housing 
Strategy. The purpose of the report was to seek comments from the Committee on the final 
version of t
[...]
orough Highway Services introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the progress made by the Verge Parking Working Group 
(VPWG) following a request to re-establish this group at Full Council following a motion from 
Councillor Murphy on 13 July 2016.

The Head of Peterborough Highway Services accompanied by the Prevention and 
Enforcement Service Manager responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 The Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) covered the whole unitary area including parishes. In 
order to be activated at a local level the Council required evidence that the verge and 
pavement parking TRO was desired by a sufficient number of affected residents.

 Parking Charge Notices (PCN) could be issued and covered all council land and 
Highways. PCN’s could not be issued however for a moving traffic offence e.g. driving over 
a verge to get to a drive.

 Members expressed concern that a response rate of 50% of properties affected and then 
a 70% level of those who responded being in favour of an introduction of a verge and 
pavement parking ban for their area was an extremely high threshold for activation.

 Persistent offenders could not be prosecuted without a Traffic Regulation Order being in 
place.

 Some wards had planted trees to prevent cars being parked on verges. This policy 
improved the environment as well as maintaining the grass verges.

 The Council were talking to the legal team to see what enforcement solutions were 
available to them in order to tackle the problem of large vehicles that were parked for a 
long period of time on verges and used for advertising purposes.

 The costs associated with putting the Traffic Regulation Order in place were approximately 
£1000 which covered the blanket order and the administration around it, for example the 
petitions that came in. Additional costs such as overtime would be incurred by the PES 
team who would need to enforce it. The revenue from the PCN’s (Penalty Charge Notices) 
issued would help to subsidise these costs.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee endorse the Verge and Pavement Parking Policy Document as attached at 
Appendix A of the report for approval to the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environment Capital with the following additional recommendations:

1. That the ‘response rate of 50% of properties affected or above is achieved ‘ is changed 
to ‘the percentage response rate of properties affected is lowered ’ (this level to be 
considered further by officers and subject to Legal Advice) and that  "once that 
percentage is achieved enforcement would then be based on a simple majority of 
those who responded." 

2. That any budget requirements associated with implementing the policy be given priority.
3. That consideration be given to innovative ways of protecting the grass verges.

8



4. That the creation of other types of parking areas be looked into.  This to be considered by 
the 2018/19 Cross Party budget working group.

8.      Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 

9.        Draft Work Programme 2017 - 2018

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18 and agreed to wait for 
the Annual Work Programming meeting to decide which items should be brought before the 
committee for the new municipal year.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.29pm CHAIRMAN

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM No. 5

28 JUNE 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Simon Machen, Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration 
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Peter Hiller, Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, 

Housing and Economic Development

Contact Officer(s): Andy Tatt, Head of Peterborough Highway Services Tel. 01733 
453469

SKANSKA ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Simon Machen, Corporate Director of Growth and 
Regeneration 

Deadline date: N/A

     It is recommended that the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee:

1. Review and comment on the report. 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 Following a Scrutiny meeting on the 13th June 2016 it was decided that the overall contract 
performance of the Peterborough Highway Services contract with Skanska should be scrutinised 
on an annual basis. The 2016/17 report also contains an update on the implementation of the 
LED Street Lighting programme.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 This is the opportunity for the committee to hear the contractual performance, Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI’s), for the Peterborough Highway Services contract with Skanska.

2.2 This report is for the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to consider under 
its Terms of Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 
Functions determined by Council - Transport, Highways and Road Traffic and Partnerships and 
Shared Services.

2.3 The Peterborough Highway Services contract with Skanska contributes to all of the priorities in 
the Sustainable Community Strategy:

Creating opportunities – tackling inequalities; 
Creating strong and supportive communities; 
Creating the UK’s environmental capital; 
Delivering substantial and truly sustainable growth.

11



3. TIMESCALES

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 Peterborough Highway Services is a partnership between Peterborough City Council and 
Skanska. The contract was awarded on 15th August 2013 and the contract started on 1st October 
2013. Peterborough Highway Services is responsible for improving and maintaining 
Peterborough’s highway network including roads, drainage, street lighting and bridges. 

4.2 The partnership operates a simple governance structure comprising the Peterborough Highways 
Strategic Board (PHSB) and the Peterborough Highways Operations Team (PHOT). The purpose 
of the Strategic Board is to provide strategic direction and monitor the performance of the 
contract. The Operations Team are responsible for leading and managing all aspects of service 
delivery and performance, influence and inform strategic direction and direct delivery teams.

4.3 The report contained at appendix A covers the 12 month period from April 2016 to March 2017. 
Key highlights include:

● The new highways depot and salt barn were successfully launched in 2016. The 
Swedish Pot Hole Machine (The Dragon) was used successfully By Peterborough 
Highways Services and will return for a further six weeks in 2017/18.

● In the 2016/17 financial year, circa £26m worth of work will have been delivered through 
the contract, meaning an efficiency of over £160k will be returned to Peterborough City 
Council in April 2017.

● In March 2017, Peterborough Highway Services alongside Serco (Peterborough City 
Council’s procurement provider) won a GO Award. The contract was singled out by the 
judges not only for delivering savings of £1.85m, but also for its strong management of 
environmental impacts, including successful delivery of a commitment to reduce carbon 
emissions by 15% over the first three years of the contract.

4.4 In addition to the highlights detailed above the report at appendix A includes an update on the 
LED Street Lighting programme. The project commenced in October 2016 delivering LED 
lantern conversions only, column and private cable network replacement will begin in July 2017 
with Nen
[...]
 and comment on the progress of delivering the Technology Strategy 2014 - 2019 and 
digital projects

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report has been prepared at the request of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee to provide an update following the original report presented to this Committee on 6 
November 2014.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 This report provides an update on the progress of delivering the council’s Technology Strategy 
2014-2019 and a general digital update including delivery of £2.7m front door savings.

2.2 This report is for the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to consider under 
its Terms of Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 
Functions determined by Council - Digital Services and Information Management.

2.3 The Technology Strategy 2014 - 2019 and digital update underpin all of the corporate priorities 
as it enables all staff, members and citizens to use technology or digital tools in delivering council 
priorities where appropriate.

3. TIMESCALES

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 The strategy set out the council’s approach to technology from 2014 to 2019. It describes how 
the strategic adoption of cloud platforms and digital techniques will allow the organisation to 

51



become more citizen focused, flexible, collaborative and efficient.

4.2 The strategy has a focus on reducing applications across the estate and consolidating the current 
siloed approach to ICT to a more corporate level approach and ensuring departments are working 
collaboratively. Technology will be used to reduce friction in transactions for citizens, businesses, 
suppliers and partners. Use of modern technology will offer those groups the right tools to work 
flexibly to improve and develop new services and new opportunities for Peterborough. Key 
benefits will be:
• Improved customer sati
[...]
he future monitoring 
of these items where necessary.

2. Determines its priorities, and approves the draft work programme for 2017/2018 attached at 
Appendix 1.

3. Agrees the proposed way forward for monitoring future recommendations as proposed in 
paragraph 5.2 of the report.

4. Notes the Terms of Reference for this Committee as set out in Part 3, Section 4, Overview and 
Scrutiny Functions and in particular paragraph 2.1 item 2 Growth, Environment and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee and paragraph 3.8 Flood Risk Management as attached at Appendix 3.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 The report is presented to the Committee on behalf of the Director of Governance.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 To provide the Committee with a review of the work undertaken during 2016 by the Sustainable 
Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee relevant to this Committee and work 
undertaken during 2017 by the Growth, Environment and Resources  Scrutiny Committee  and 
to approve the draft work programme for 2017/18 at Appendix 1.

2.2 This report is for Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to consider under its 
Terms of Reference No. Part 3, Section 4, Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraphs 2.1, and 
3, Specific Role of Overview and Scrutiny, sub paragraphs 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 and 3.8.

61



3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1

4.2

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee was established by Council at its 
meeting on 12 October 2016.   Prior to this the work of this Committee had been undertaken by 
the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee which was 
decommissioned on 31 December 2016 following a review of the council’s committee structure.  
This report will therefore include items presented to the Sustainable Growth and Environment 
Capital Scrutiny Committee during 2016 which fall within the remit of this com
[...]
 Committees:
● Joint Committee to scrutinise the 2017/2018 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan – 

Phase Two

For the information of the Committee a list of any recommendations made during the year are 
attached at Appendix 2 for consideration.

5. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

The Committee is asked to consider the work undertaken during 2016-2017 and make 
recommendations on the future monitoring of any of these items where necessary.

At a recent work programming session held for each of the scrutiny committees it was suggested 
that more frequent monitoring of recommendations should be put in place for each scrutiny 
committee. The Committee is therefore asked to consider how they may wish to monitor future 
recommendations going forward and whether they require a standing item on the Committees 
agenda.  A suggested format for recording recommendations and responses received would be 
to use the same format as that used to report last year’s recommendations which can be found 
at Appendix 2 of this report.  This report can be provided at each meeting to note the outcome of 
any recommendations made at the previous meeting held and provide an opportunity for the 
Committee to request further monitoring of the recommendation should this be required and 
assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of recommendations made at 
previous meetings.

This proposed way forward will be presented to each Scrutiny Committee at the first meeting of 
the year.

In preparing a work programme for 2017-2018, the Committee is requested to consider its 
functions as set out in the terms of reference attached at Appendix 3 - Part 3, Section 4, Overview 
and Scrutiny Functions and Terms of Reference.

A draft work programme which shows the items identified for scrutiny at the work programming 
session held on 17 May 2017 is attached at Appendix 1 for consideration.

6. CONSULTATION

6.1 N/A

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

7.1 To ensure the 
[...]
da
	3 Minutes of Meeting Held on 15 March 2017
	5 Skanska Annual Report 2016/17
	5. Appendix A - PHS Annual Report 2016-17
	5. Appendix B PHS 2016-17 KPI Scorecard
	Untitled


	6 Technology Strategy And Digital Update
	6. Appendix 1-Technology Strategy and Digital Update

	7 Review of 2016/2017 and Work Programme for 2017/2018
	7. Appendix 1 - GERSC  Draft Work Programme 2017-2018
	7. Appendix 2 - Recommendations made  2016-2017
	7. Appendix 3 - Part 3 Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions

	8 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	8.  Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 9 June






Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE  GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE MEETING
 HELD AT 7PM ON

  WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

Committee 
Members Present:

Councillors Peach (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman),
R Brown, M Cereste, A Ellis, D Fower, J A Fox,  M Jamil, D King,   
N Sandford, (Parish Councillor Co-opted Member) Keith Lievesley 

Officers Present: Simon Machen, Corporate Director, Growth and Regeneration
Andy Tatt, Head of Peterborough Highway Services
Charlotte Palmer, Environment, Transport and Future City 
Manager
Jim Daughton, Business Director, Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire, Skanska
Vicky Palazon, Head of Finance (Business Operations and 
Development 
Marion Kelly, Interim Services Director, Financial Services
Joanna Morley, Democratic Services Officer
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Parish Councillor Richard Clarke.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2017

The minutes of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 15 March 2017 were agreed as a true and  accurate record.

4. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

5. SKANSKA ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017

The Head of Peterborough Highway Services introduced the annual report which provided 
the Committee with an opportunity to review the overall performance of the key performance 
indicators for the Peterborough Highway Services contract with Skanska which covered the 
period from April 2016 to March 2017. The report also contained an update on the 
implementation of the LED Street Lighting programme. 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:



 A new depot had opened in May 2016. Under the previous contract the Council had not 
had their own depot but as the contract with Skanska was for ten years they now had 
long term use of the facility at Fengate.

 As part of the new depot a new salt barn had put into operation in September 2016. The 
barn could store 3,500 tonnes of salt which was double the capacity of the old barn and 
more than enough to cope with a bad winter.

 The Dragon Patcher was a £300,000 piece of equipment that treated road surfaces 
before major potholes appeared, because of the contract with Skanska the Council had 
use of this state of the art equipment for six weeks every year.

 At present the Dragon Patcher was shared with other Councils around the country but 
once a new machine had been acquired for Cambridgeshire, Peterborough would have 
increased access and usage of the equipment.

 Peterborough Highways Services (PHS) had won the national GO (Government 
Opportunities) Contract Management Initiative of the Year Award in March 2017 in 
recognition of the substantial savings the contract had delivered and also for the strong 
management of environmental impacts. 

 Members were informed that an emergency call out was where the Council had two 
hours in which to respond and take action. An example of an emergency situation was 
where electrical wiring was exposed or where a manhole cover was missing.

 Category 1 defects needed to be repaired within 24 hours and an example of this was a 
large pothole appearing.  Three monthly repairs consisted of planned work and a risk 
assessment was undertaken to determine how quickly repairs should be done and when 
the work would be scheduled in.

 The Council liaised with the Highways Authority on a regular basis in an attempt to 
mitigate traffic jams and disruption. Every authority had street work co-ordinators 
however there was so much work going on in the network that it was becoming 
increasingly difficult to co-ordinate, especially when the utility companies also had to be 
consulted.

 The Amey city centre contract had not yet been formalised.
 2,000 LED units out of an overall target of 19,000 had been installed. There had been an 

issue with one of the subcontractors that had caused a delay but resources had been 
increased and the projected timescale was now back on track.  The Council was now 
hoping to beat its target so that efficiency savings could be maximised.

 The LED replacement programme replaced both the bulbs and cables. 
 There had been a problem with Rhubarb Bridge where the lights had been out for some 

time. The bridge and junction 18 was a more complex issue as some of the lights were 
owned by Highways England. Often with cable faults once repaired the fault would just  
move further down the line and this was why the Council was upgrading the cables as 
well as replacing bulbs with LED units.

 The LED roll out was initially planned over three years but PHS were trying to accelerate 
this to two and a half years. The roll out had to be done in a managed way which was 
why the heads were being replaced first in order to maximise energy savings. The 
lampposts or columns would be replaced at a later date and although there was some 
delay in column purchase no problems were expected.

 The Council was able to put pressure on developers to fix issues on new unadopted 
roads as they had a duty of care to residents. However with existing unadopted roads 
there was little that the Council could do. 

 There were different types of lighting ‘heads’ which were designed to specification. The 
heads used on Bourges Boulevard were larger so that light could spread out and cover 
the whole of the dual carriageway.

 The latest heads had different connectors so that different technologies eg. Wifi, could be 
installed at a later date. In this way the Council was hoping to future proof the street 
lighting system as much as possible.

 PHS hoped to improve communication about impending works with the increased use of 
social media.



 All four former contracts had been pulled into one contract that had already delivered 
savings in excess of £1 million. Funding had also been secured through successful bids 
for grants. 

 The level of investment in road maintenance had increased both in terms of capital 
maintenance and new investment.

 The National Highways and Transport Annual Survey captured public satisfaction of 
services delivered by local authorities and the survey had been run in Peterborough for 
the last two years. The government encouraged the use of the surveys so that local 
authorities could benchmark against each other.

 When major schemes were undertaken survey cards were delivered to residents and the 
feedback was used when measuring performance against key performance indicators.

 The new lighting columns had identification plaques on them with a telephone number to 
call if there was a problem. There was a balancing act in placing the plaques where 
people could see them but at the same time being mindful of potential vandalism.

 The new lighting system had a sensor which sent a signal back to the command centre 
and which detected the strength of the electricity feed therefore detecting flickers and 
enabling the Council to fix the light before it failed.

 In some areas such as walking or cycling routes alternative lighting such as footpath and 
fence lighting might be considered if practical. LED solar studs had been used in some 
areas but they came at an increased cost. 

 LEP (Local Enterprise Partnership) growth funding could only be used for housing and 
growth and could not be used for road maintenance.

 The budget for cleaning signs or bus shelters had been cut a few years ago. The Council 
worked closely with Amey to cut back foliage to keep signage clear.

 
AGREED ACTIONS

1. The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to  note and comment on the 
report and:

2. Requested that Officers provide a briefing note detailing examples of the sorts of issues 
that occurred within each of the stated repair deadlines of 7 and 28 days or 3 months.

6. TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY AND DIGITAL UPDATE

The Interim Service Director, Financial Services introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the progress of delivering the council’s Technology Strategy 
2014-2019 and a general digital update including delivery of £2.7m front door savings.

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

 The Council currently had a huge number of servers in one room which was very 
expensive to maintain. Moving to the Cloud meant that the Council would pay a monthly 
subscription fee instead which would be much cheaper. The Cloud storage could be 
increased or decreased, effectively switched on and off as demand dictated.

 Members were concerned that there may be issues such as fee increases once Britain 
had left the EU.

 Some service area’s storage such as that of Children’s Services, would not be placed on 
the Cloud as it did not meet the safety requirements of third party organisations.

 Councillors expressed concern that some of the security measures put in place were not 
very user friendly.

 The Council had moved to a two-step security process to further guard against cyber-
attacks. Training would be provided to Members who had problems using this additional 
two-step process.



 Internet coverage in Peterborough was currently at 96.7% which exceeded the UK target 
of 95%. The Council were looking to extend that coverage further to 98%.

 Officers had been working on making the Council’s website much more user friendly and 
were now looking at upgrades which included such things as tracking eyeball movements 
to see how the website was being used and then changing the front page accordingly.

 The Payment Strategy was due out soon and this looked at increasing online payments 
using a variety of methods including smartphones and apple pay. The payment strategy 
would look at digital inclusion.   Assistance would be offered to elderly people to 
encourage the use of new technology. Alternative methods such as payment of council 
tax at the post office would still be available.

 The My Peterborough app for smartphones was being updated and promoted.

AGREED ACTIONS

1. The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the progress of delivering 
the Technology Strategy 2014 – 2019 and digital projects. The Committee commented on 
the report and requested that Officers attend Member Officer Working Group meetings to 
give further updates.

2. The Committee requested that the Interim Service Director, Financial Services come 
back to the Committee at a later date to discuss the effects of Brexit (if any) on the 
current cloud storage arrangements in Southern Ireland and Amsterdam

7. REVIEW OF 2016/2017 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/2018

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which considered the 2016/17 
year in review and looked at the work programme for the new municipal year 2017/18 to 
determine priorities and agree the proposed way forward for monitoring future 
recommendations.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend that the monitoring of 
future recommendations as proposed in paragraph 5.2 of the report be agreed and that a 
report be provided at each meeting to note the outcome of any recommendations made at 
the previous meeting held thereby providing an opportunity for the Committee to request 
further monitoring of the recommendation should this be required.  

AGREED ACTIONS

1. The Committee agreed to approve the draft work programme for 2017/18.

2. The Committee noted the Terms of Reference for the Committee as set out in as set out 
in Part 3, Section 4, Overview and Scrutiny Functions and in particular paragraph 2.1 
item 2 Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee and paragraph 3.8 
Flood Risk Management as attached at Appendix 3.

8.      FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme.

AGREED ACTIONS



1. The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED  to note the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions and requested further information on the following Executive 
Decisions:

 Award of Contract – Social Care Platform KEY/24JULY17/01
 Award of Contract – Social Care Operating Model KEY/24JULY17/05

2. The Senior Democratic Services Officer to circulate a briefing note on;

 Market Position Statement – KEY/08AUG16/01

3. The Corporate Director, Growth and Regeneration to provide the Committee with the 
budget figures for the refurbishment of the town hall as agreed within the following Key 
decision:

 Town Hall South Remodelling – KEY/01MAY17/04

9.        DATE OF NEXT MEETING

 Wednesday, 13 September 2017

CHAIRMAN
7.00pm – 8.38pm


